
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
52nd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

SUBCOHHITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN BERV KIMBERLEY, on January 24, 1991, 
at 8:00 A.M. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Rep. Berv Kimberley, Chair (D) 
Sen. Esther Bengtson, Vice Chair (D) 
Sen. Gerry Devlin (R) 
Rep. Ed Grady (R) 
Rep. Jerry Nisbet (D) 
Sen. Cecil Weeding (D) 

Members Excused: 

Members Absent: 

Staff Present: Roger Lloyd, Associate Fiscal Analyst (LFA) 
Carl Schweitzer, Budget Analyst (OBPP 
Theda Rossberg, Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

AnnouncementS/Discussion: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 

Exhibit 1 - Roger Lloyd, LFA reviewed the Reclamation and 
Development Account. He stated, the total amount in the account 
is $4,300,000. DNRC has some State Lands funding and the 
Environmental Quality funding out of this account. The remainder 
is available for Grants. 

SEN. BENGTSON asked, how many Grant applications do you have? 
Carl schweitzer, OBPP stated, basically the Executive Budget 
would fund through Applicant 16 and with some adjustments we have 
made in the Budget it will probably be up to Applicant 14. 

SEN. DEVLIN stated the committee will have to take a close look 
at these RIT funds. There is no set formula for the various 
groups which spend these funds. We may have to back-up and 
review some of the action we have taken. 

Mr. Schweitzer suggested, this committee may wish to have a joint 
meeting with the Long Range Building Committee, since they 
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prioritize and appropriate the grants. We could hear an 
Executive proposal as well as from the department as to what they 
need for a grant program and perhaps get a recommendation for 
your consideration. 

LAND ADMINISTRATION DIVISION: EXHIBIT 2. , 2-A. 
Jeff Hagener, Administrator of Lands Division gave an overview of 
this division. The Lands Division administers all of the state 
school trust lands. He reviewed a map of the trust lands to show 
how widely scattered they are. He reviewed the Distributable 
Income and NonDistributable Income with the committee. See 
EXHIBIT 2, Page 4. 

Future Concerns of Lands Division - See EXHIBIT 2, Page 7. 
He stated, in regard to Recreational Use, the department would 
need more administration to deal with this problem. Navigable 
Rivers, the State owns the river bed of all navigable rivers in 
the State. Where there are oil and gas reserves, these are owned 
by the State of Montana. We own the abandoned river channels and 
any islands which have arisen from the bed of the river. It is 
complicated situation trying to figure out exactly what the owns. 

We currently have a hydrologist and a land geologist trying to 
clear up the ownership, leasing and the revenues from minerals. 

Other issues we have to deal with are Noxious Weed Control. 
Liabilitv of Landfill sites. Environmental Restrictions and 
Compliance with the Federal Farm Program. 

Mr. Hagener stated, there are 9 field persons each covering 
508,888 acres of land. As you can see with the increase in work 
load, we do not have enough FTE's to take care of the 
responsibilities of the Land Division. See EXHIBIT 2, Page 8. 

REP. GRADY asked, are your agriculture leases reviewed yearly? 
Mr. Hagener answered, these are reviewed on a 5 or 10 year basis. 
However, we are trying to review the Farm Program more often 
because of the concerns with compliance. 

SEN. BENGTSON stated, with the bill we passed last session 
dealing with cabinsites, have you had any problems with the 
migrant beet workers along the Yellowstone where their dwellings 
are designated as cabinsites? Have you had any complaints as to 
how these rules were established? 

Mr. Casey said, they had lots of complaints from lessees when the 
legislature established new rates of rental for cabinsites. The 
law states that the rent will be based upon 3.5% of the appraised 
value. For some people this is a significant increase. For 
cabinsites in the rural areas we had significant increases. We 
were able, in some cases, to work with the lessee and reduce the 
number of acres included in the cabinsite which was helpful. 

SEN. BENGTSON said, the migrant workers dwellings were designated 
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as homesites or cabinsites and the rent was very high. These 
workers could not afford the rent. Actually they were not home 
sites or cabin sites and were not intended for migrant workers. 

Mr. Casey stated, some of these cabinsites have been put up for 
sale by the lessee. The lessee is the only one who can request a 
cabinsite be sold. 

SEN. WEEDING said, we have a grazing rental and an agriculture 
rental which are two different types of rental. Are we 
differentiating between these two types of leases? 

Mr. Hagener stated, the current law broke it into 4 major 
classifications, one of which was grazing land and one was 
agriculture land. On the grazing, the amount is based on the 
animal grazing and the agriculture is based on the crop share. 

SEN. BENGTSON asked, how do you distribute this money? 

Mr. Casey said, the Governor's Budget states, a certain amount of 
interest income would be used to manage these State Lands. There 
is a legal disagreement as to the constitutionality of it. The 
Legislative Council's opinion is, it is unconstitutional, so we 
made a decision not to pursue it this session. Therefore, it 
reverts back to general funding for education and is distributed 
on an annual basis. 

We are working with the Federal Government with what is called 
cross-Compliance and their interpretation is, "If there is any 
farmer in the State of Montana that farms state lands or his 
deeded land is in non-compliance, we lose payments which in some 
years means 4 to 5 million dollars. 

REP. GRADY said, you mentioned you were doing a study on better 
management of state lands for increasing the revenue or is it for 
better management of use of the land? How much control do you 
have if a lessee isn't doing a good job of managing that land? 

Mr. Hagener stated, we do have the control to cancel the lease if 
it is not being managed properly. We will try to work with the 
lessee on ways to better manage the land. If there are continued 
problems, we will pursue cancellation of the lease. They do have 
the right to appeal and some of these can be rather lengthy. 

REP. GRADY asked, are you looking at how to get more rent from 
the lessee or better manage the land? Mr. Hagener answered, we 
are trying to manage the land as to the best use and long-term 
revenue. 

REP. GRADY asked, what is the long range plan for? Mr. Hagener 
answered, we are looking at an individual basis. Each tract of 
land is either agriculture or grazing and the land is classified 
as to what the land is best suited for. A lot of times we can 
increase revenue by renting that land for recreational use. 
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Mr. Casey said, we don't have a precise plan as yet concerning 
land development. 

Mr. Haqener said, we are looking at long-term use of the land 
through better management. 

Mr. Lloyd gave an overview of the differences between the LFA 
budget and the Executive Budget. EXHIBIT 3. 

Mr. Schweitzer stated, in general fund which shows a zero amount 
we were using trust revenues. However, we have since reversed 
that position and we recommend this to be financed with general 
funds including the Budget Mods. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, what kind of changes are their between the 
trust fund and the general fund? Mr. Casey answered, the bottom 
line in the budget is the same. The money that went for 
administration now goes toward education. 

SEN. DEVLIN said, there is still some state revenue in there. 
Mr. Casey replied, the Resource and Development funding is still 
there. 

Mr. Schweitzer explained, Item 2, A & B are both general fund. 
Item 3 & 4 are state land development funds. The Budget 
modifications are general fund and the differences are basically 
$18,000 a year and about $9,000 difference in the State Special 
revenue fund. 

SEN. BENGTSON asked, the addition of FTE'S in the Budget 
modifications for enhancing those particular programs, are these 
for increased revenue? Mr. Haqener stated, these additional 
FTE'S are to generate more revenue. We hired an Agriculture 
specialist in about 1986 in the Miles City area and that person 
attributed about $100,000 of revenue within a year or two. We 
expect to be more efficient and react to the lessees and the 
demands of state Lands with the additional FTE'S. 

SEN. BENGTSON stated, if an increase in personnel increases 
production and revenue, I feel this is a good investment. 

REP. GRADY said, I don't see how any individual can manage this 
much land per FTE. We have other main concerns in the State 
besides managing the land for increased income such as erosion, 
etc. 

SEN. DEVLIN stated, I don't know how many abuses of the land you 
have, but I would think it is fairly minimal considering the 
severe drought around the state. 

SEN. BENGTSON stated, state lands is an intricate part of farming 
and ranching and has been sound stable. 
Mr. Haqener said, our relationship with lessees is good. We have 
some problems with the Federal Government intermingling with 
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their lands. We also have to deal with the endangered species. 

EXHIBIT 3 - Mr Haqener reviewed the budget. 
Land Administration Program: Item A, this position was formerly 
.62 FTE Crop Checker. The .12 FTE has has been combined with a 
.10 FTE with the Forestry Division to fund a .22 secretarial 
position in the Conrad office. Conrad is a large area and some 
of the paper work had to be sent to Helena to get done. This is 
a shared cost with the Forestry Division. The position was 
vacant through FY90 and filled on May 29th. Through Nov. 2nd 
that position was funded from the Forestry's portion of the 
funding. 

Item B, Budget Base Differences - The LFA difference of $26,860 
was attributed to $20,000 to State Lands for weed control. In 
FY90 we only spent $3,560 due to a high turnover of employees. 
Some of these people were active in noxious weed control. In 
FY91 we anticipate spending the funds which are allocated for 
this year. There are some vacant tracts which we are spending 
funds for weed control. Also, the abandoned railroads now revert 
to the state and we will be working in these areas. 

SEN. BENGTSON asked, if there was a cost-share on weed control? 
Mr. Haqener stated, we try to work with the adjacent lessee or 
land owner, but if there is no lessee or owner, we have to take 
care of the weed control. We usually contract with the local 
County to spray the weeds. 

SEN DEVLIN asked, do you get any help from the weed trust fund 
and is there a way you could qualify. Mr. Haqener answered, we 
have contracted with lessees but have not looked into vacant 
tracts. We have not pursued help from the Weed Trust Fund. 

SEN. WEEDING asked, how do you acquire abandoned railroad 
property? Mr. Haqener replied, some are land grants, others had 
easements which revert back to the State of Montana. Sen. 
weeding asked, what about right-of-way, an adjoining land owner 
must be leasing this right away. Wouldn't it revert back to the 
land owner? We are trying to integrate with the land owner, 
however they did not cause the weed problem on the railroad 
portion. 

CHAIR. KIMBERLEY asked, in regard to the Burlington Northern land 
which was deeded land, didn't they offer to sell this to the 
adjacent land owners? Mr. Haqener answered, that is correct, 
however, the others are only leased. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, has there been any cases of people dropping 
their land because they can't control the weeds? Mr. Haqener 
answered, there was one case where we went into a management plan 
with a sheep operator. The sheep did a good job, but I am not 
sure what the long term effect will be. 
Resource DeveloDment Program - Mr. Haqener said, originally this 
was a Grade 16, Step 7 position. Since that time, the incumbent 
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resigned from the department and the position was resubmitted to 
personnel and classified as Grade 15, Step 2. The position was 
filled by a Grade 15, Step 6. The difference of $2,370 is needed 
to be added to the LFA Budget for a total of $8,241. 

capital outlay - This fund out of the resource development 
program is for special projects and assessments. I have 
estimated we would need $5,000 for capital expenditures. Some of 
the expenditures are at a different time because they have to do 
with water replacement measuring devices. We have $725 in water 
assessments for water irrigation, $1,800 for maintenance fees 
requested from Yellowstone County for water and sewer lines. 
There are two places of $500 each where water control and 
measuring devices have to be replaced. We have been notified 
that we have 5 hazardous dam sites and hope to have some cost 
sharing with the lessee. Therefore, the department would need a 
total of $5,000. 

Executive Budget Modifications - Item 1, Trust Land Management; 
we do not have the personnel to react to the increase in demands 
of land management. Each field person does approximately 100 
appraisals per year which takes most of his time. It becomes 
extremely difficult to follow-up. By adding these extra FTE'S we 
can have better management and be more responsive to the public. 
This is a phase-in approach which is why there is a difference in 
FTE'S from FY92 to FY93. See EXHIBIT 2, A, Page 22. 

CHAIRMAN KIMBERLEY asked, how much time does a .5 clerical 
position put in? Randy Mosley, DSL stated, a half-time secretary 
basically 1,040 hours or 2.5 days per week. The field people are 
gone so much, they need someone to answer the telephone and 
questions of the public so the half-time would bring this 
position up to a full-time position. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, can't you answer the phone here? Mr. Mosley 
answered, the public want to deal with the local people on a one 
to one basis. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, can't you refer these calls to your field 
person? Don't you check with them on a day to day basis? Mr. 
Mosley answered, yes that is correct, however answering the phone 
is only one of the many duties of the secretary. 

SEN. WEEDING asked, how many field offices do you have? Mr. 
Mosley replied, the department has 26 field offices of which 5 
are seasonal which is basically wildfire suppression. We have 6 
major land offices and some of our offices are satellite offices. 
The satellite offices are located in areas where there is a 
potential for wildfire protection. 

Federal Farm Program Administration - EXHIBIT 2,A Page 21. 
Mr. Hagener reviewed this program previously. 
SEN. WEEDING asked, after the CRP came in and the state got 
involved did revenues from agriculture go up or down? 
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Mr. Haqener replied, I believed it stabilized the revenue. It is 
hard to tell because of the drought years we have had. We lost 
about $2,000,000 because of a deficiency discrepancy. The 
Federal Government declared the state was not eligible to collect 
funds because of the drought deficiency. We got into a legal 
battle with the government as to whether or not the Lessee was 
entitled to all of those funds. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, the landowner had to take a reduction in his 
annual payment, did the State take a reduction also? Mr. Haqener 
replied, the first year there was no reduction and that was the 
drought year. Some of the farmers were selling the wheat for hay 
at $100 per ton and they were also getting $35 per acre from the 
government. We tried to get a share of those we could keep track 
of. In the subsequent years because of the problems there is a 
reduction requirement. The requirement is, all parties to the 
contract would be reduced by one quarter of their payment from 
the Federal Government. We went to the lessee and worked with 
them and decided we would not pay the reduction. We notified the 
ASCS that was the decision and therefore none of the reduction 
would come out of the state share. 

CHAIRMAN KIMBERLEY introduced Beverly Gibson from Montana 
Association of counties. She stated, there are 18 Counties in 
the state which are eligible for equalization payments from the 
state. The appropriation in the most recent biennium is 
$265,000. The formula for the county to apply for this 
appropriation exceeds the $265,000. Under the formula, the 
appropriation for the 18 counties was $356,478. Therefore, every 
county received a pro-rated amount to equal the $265,000. Based 
on the CPI increase the payout would be $352,497. We would like 
to ask that the line-item be $350,000 minimum. 

We have a bill in the legislature that asks for another formula 
for reimbursing the counties. We would like to see a more 
realistic formula for appropriations than is currently in the 
law. EXHIBIT 4. 

Mr. Schweitzer explained, in the Centralized Services budget 
there is a line item of $265,000. That appropriation goes to pay 
the Counties that have a large amount of the county area in Trust 
Land. Therefore, we give the county these funds in lieu of taxes 
as they are not getting any tax revenue from the trust lands. 

SEN. WEEDING asked, does this just apply to those 18 Counties 
that have more than 6% of their land in state trust lands? Ms. 
Gibson answered, it is just those 18 counties that are affected 
under law. 

REP. GRADY asked, how does this compare with the rest of the 
Counties where there are large tracts of state lands? Is the 
payment the same? How did you come up with this formula? Mr. 
Casey clarified, the law was established to reimburse Counties 
which have an excess of 6% of their land as State Lands. The law 
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is for making a payment to the counties in lieu of taxes they 
would have received if the land was privately owned. That 
$265,000 they have been getting over the years is not enough to 
meet the requests of the counties which would be more if they 
were privately owned. This issue was discussed between myself 
and the Budget Office and the request was to increase the amount, 
which I support. 

CHAIRMAN KIMBERLEY asked Ms. Gibson where the figure of $352,497 
came from? Ms. Gibson answered, .12 cents is for grazing fees, 
.12 for agriculture and .12 for forestry. Based on that formula 
the request was for $356,478. Therefore, we were not 
appropriated full funding under the law. We applied a CPI factor 
from FY83 to present and came up with $352,497. 

REP. GRADY said, when you say same basis as private owned land, 
that means fair market value. It appears this is how you want to 
set these values. Ms. Gibson stated, if HB282 would pass, I 
believe the total amount would exceed $350,000. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked, have you applied the CPI in the other private 
lands in the County? Ms. Gibson replied, we only applied the CPI 
to the appropriations which occurred here. 

SEN. BENGTSON stated, obviously this would mean an increase in 
grazing fees. 

CHAIRMAN KIMBERLEY stated, the committee would hold Executive 
Action in the morning because some of the members had been 
excused. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment: 9:45 A.M. 

Chair 

THEDA ROSSBERG,usecretary 

BK/tr 
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

ROLL CALL DATE /-62,-/- 9/ 

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

SEN. ESTHER BENGTSON, VICE-CHAIR ·f 

REP. ED GRADY ~ 

REP. JERRY NISBET ~ 

SEN. GERRY DEVLIN V 

SEN. CECIL WEEDING i/ 

REP. "BERV" KIMBERLY, CHAIRMAN v" 



ADMIN 
OPEN CUT 
COAL & U 
ANL 
HARD ROCK 
ENVIR. A. 

DSL - RECLAMATION DIVISION 
RECLAMATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

ACCOUNT 

LFA 
92 93 

$37,336 $37,326 
$70,132 $69,949 

$214,603 $214,700 
$0 $0 

$263,004 $262,877 
$0 $0 

$585,075 $584,852 

EXECUTIVE BUDGET MODIFICATIONS 

COAL BUREAU WORKLOAD 
HARD ROCK BUREAU WORKLOAD 
ENVIRO~rnENTAL COMPLIANCE 

EXECUTIVE BUDGET ADDITIONS 

ABANDONED MINE RENT 
COAL AND URANIUM RENT 
HARD ROCK INCREASE 

92 

$60,341 
$70,859 

$200,746 
$0 

$277,148 
$0 

$609,094 

$43,098 
$127,118 
$121,721 

$291,937 

$0 
$5,335 

$100,000 

$105,335 

EXECUTIVE 
93 

$60,451 
$71,088 

$200,575 
$0 

$278,671 
$0 

$610,785 

$46,831 
$121,239 

$98,637 

$266,707 

$0 
$5,335 

$100,000 

$105,335 



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & CONSERVATION 

Table 3 
Reclamation and Development 

Department of Natural Resources and Conservation 
Fiscal 1991, 1993 Biennium 

Beginning Balance 
Revenues 

Total Funds Available 

Disbursements 

Dept Natural Resources & Conservation 
Bd of Ntrl Rsc & Conservation 
Centralized Services 
Conservation Districts* 
Rural Econ DevelopmeQt 
Water Resources 

Administration 
New Water Rights\Adjudication 
Water Management 
Dam Safety . 

Reserved Water Rights 
Dept State Lands 

Reclamation Division** 
Central Management 

Env Quality Council 
Grants 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance 

Appropriated LFA 
Fiscal 1991 Fiscal 1992 

$2,219,998 $ 575,061 
3,465[040 3,732,077 

~5,685,038 ~4,307,138 

$ ° $ 1,918 
125,133 168,119 
431,682 486,243 

38,150 30,938 

90,000 120,442 
161,970 153,926 
350,000 354,771 
145,348 156,018 
281,018 224,088 

624,507 585,075 

19,411 13,225 
2,842,758 

$5,109,977 p,294,763 

$ 575,061 $2,012,375 

C-29 

LFA 
Fiscal 1993 

$2,012,375 
3,991,200 

~6,003[575 

$ 1,918 
166,603 
475,357 

30,922 

120,245 
153,564 
354,541 
155,780 
222,242 

584,852 

13,226 

~2[279[250 

$3,724,325 
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LANDS ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM 

The primary goal of the Lands Administration Program is to gener­
ate the highest income from the leasing of the natural resources 
on the surface and mineral estates for the greatest benefit of 
the Common Schools and the Endowed Institutions in the State of 
Montana. The highest income from a specific use must be weighed 
against the long term productivity of the land to ensure future 
returns to the school trusts. 

SURFACE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITIES 

Conduct the orderly leasing, renewal, recording and assignment of 
grazing, agricultural and special leases for the benefit of the 
trusts. The surface trust estate includes 4.1 million acres of 
grazing land, 550,000 acres of agricultural land and ~,ooo acres 
of special use land. 

Inspect and review the current status of approximately 9500 graz­
ing, agricultural, and special leases. 

Develop and implement management plans on trust lands as neces­
sary to improve the land capability and long term productivity. 

Maintain state and lessee compliance with the Federal Farm Pro­
grams. 

Record all agreements and resource information within the Trust 
Land Management System for the orderly retrieval and use of re­
source information in making management decisions for the benefit 
of the trusts. 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITIES 

Conduct the orderly leasing, permitting, evaluating and recording 
of approximately 3,500 oil and gas, metalliferous and non metal­
liferous, coal, and sand and gravel agreements for the benefit of 
the trusts on a mineral estate of 6.2 million acres. 

Call for the review and inspection of pre-development plans and 
operations by the Area Land Offices to assure protection and wise 
use of natural resources on trust lands. 

Record all agreements and resource information in the Trust Land 
Management System for the orderly retrieval and use of resource 
information in making management decisions for the benefit of the 
trusts. 
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RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM - .~ '-rut: ~'ey. _-AuJJ . 
The goal of the Resource Development Program is to develop, con­
serve and improve state trust lands to increase the revenue gen­
eration to the Common School and Endowed Institutions and to 
perfect title of state lands in the State of Montana. 

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITIES 

Develop new projects in the areas of stockwater development, 
irrigation, commercial development and resource protection which 
will enhance the value of trust lands for the benefit of the 
trusts. 

Conduct the orderly review and evaluation on existing development 
projects to assure proper maintenance and protection. 

Conduct the appropriate Environmental reviews on proposed new 
uses of trust land to insure compliance with MEPA and other envi­
ronmental regulations. 

continue the water adjudication process on all state trust lands. 

Evaluate the titl~ question of state ownership on the beds of the 
navigable rivers and islands within those rivers. 

Evaluate potential Federal and Private land exchange proposals 
for the benefit of the trusts. 

Evaluate and process applications for R/W easements and Land Use 
Licenses for secondary uses of trust lands. 

Evaluate and process applications for the purchase of trust 
lands. 



LAND ADMINISTRATION FY 90 INCOME EARNED 

DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME 

Grazing rentals 4,133,290 

Agricultural rentals (inc. Fed. Farm Prog.) 7,350,753 

oil and Gas Lease rentals 1,561,866 

oil and Gas penalties 712,388 

oil and Gas Bonus payments 225,303 

Other revenues (special leases, licenses, etc) 200,000* 

Transaction fees (assignments, subleases, etc) 125,000* 

DISTRIBUTABLE SUBTOTAL 14,308,600 

NONDISTRIBUTABLE INCOME 

Rights-of-way 105,350 

oil Royalties 2,597,544 

Gas Royalties 1,115,172 

Coal Royalties 2,302,504 

Sand & Gravel 108,725 

Miscellaneous (other royalties) 39,659 

NONDISTRIBUTABLE SUBTOTAL 6,268,954 

TOTAL INCOME 20,577,554 

* these figures are estimates as the exact break down within 
these categories between Lands and Forestry Division are not 
compiled. 



BUDGET BREAKDOWN FOR LANDS DIVISION 

LANDS PROGRAM 

TOTAL FTE 21.12 21. 62 

TOTAL BUDGET $726,289 $709,155 

FUNDING: 

GENERAL FUND $726,289 $709,155 

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

TOTAL FTE 7.00 7.00 

TOTAL BUDGET $290,646 $295,484 

FUNDING: 

STATE SPECIAL $290,646 $295,484 



LANDS PROGRAM ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

- Annually collected over 20 million dollars of distributable and 
nondistributable income from management of state trust lands on. 

- Collected 11 million dollars of income from state's share of 
federal farm program payments over the past five years. 

- Collected over one million dollars of royalties owed from min­
eral leasing through the Royalty Audit Program. 

- Revised regulations pertaining to surface management of school 
trust lands. 

In FY 90: 

- Processed over 120 right of way applications on state trust 
land. 

- Reviewed over 10 applications for land exchanges. 

- Issued 85 land use licenses for supplementary uses of state 
land. 

- Conducted lease renewal inspections on over 1200 tracts of 
state agricultural or grazing land. 

- Conducted 150 supplemental lease inspections on state agricul­
tural or grazing land at request of lessee or because of 
management concerns. 

- Instituted 85 management actions to improve condition of sur­
face lease. 

- Authorized 100 improvement requests on state owned land. 

- Conducted 75 mineral lease and/or bond release inspections. 

- Issued or renewed 24 sand and gravel permits. 

- Issued 405 new oil and gas leases. 



FUTURE CONCERNS OF LANDS DIVISION 

Recreational use of and access to and through state lands are 
currently issues driving a lawsuit against the Department and 
the Land Board. Regardless of the outcome of the lawsuit, recre­
ational use is a potential source of revenue to the school trusts 
which must be considered. In order to effectively administer a 
recreational leasing program, additional funding and staff would 
be required. 

Administration of Navigable rivers is in the initial stages at 
present. The Department has developed a list of those rivers 
deemed to be navigable and therefore owned by the state. This 
list is currently disputed by various groups and individuals. 

Noxious weed control is an ever increasing problem throughout the 
entire state. Currently the Department requires the lessee to 
control noxious weeds. The cost of this control is becoming a 
major problem for many lessees and may result in termination of 
many leases. The'resulting vacant tracts will be very difficult 
to lease to anyone else because of the existing noxious weed 
problems. 

state liability from landfill sites, producing and abandoned oil 
and gas wells, and other potential environmental hazards existing 
on trust lands may become an issue. 

Increased Environmental restrictions may greatly effect the reve­
nue potentials from state lands. There is an ever increasing 
concern over protection of and enhancement of wildlife habitat 
for many species. Threatened and Endangered species are known to 
exist on or may potentially exist on trust lands. Cultural/­
historical concerns are also appearing more often on trust lands. 

compliance with the Federal Farm Program is difficult at present 
and can be expected to become more difficult in the future with 
program changes and restrictions. 



Points to note regarding Lands Division administration and man­
agement. 

- There are only 28.62 FTE in the Division responsible for the 
administration and management of 4.58 million acres of surface 
estate and 6.2 million acres of mineral estate. Of the total 
FTEs, nine are field personnel; thus leaving an average of 
508,888 surface acres per field person. This ratio is far great­
er than found in any other major land management agency in the 
state. 

- The annual revenues of $20+ million have been achieved through 
expenditures of less than $1 million for administration and man­
agement. 

- The demands for new uses and better management of existing uses 
on trust lands have been steadily increasing. The Lands Division 
has attempted to keep up with these demands with existing staff. 
The result has been a need to closely prioritize the workload and 
often longer timeframes are required to accomplish many tasks. 
Additionally, many requests for potential new sources of revenue 
may not be processed at all due to workload constraints. 
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n
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c
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c
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c
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b
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c
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c
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c
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c
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c
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p
e
ra

ti
n

g
 

p
la

n
s;

 
e
n

su
ri

n
g

 M
EP

A
 

co
m

p
li

an
ce

; 
c
o

ll
e
c
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c
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p
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c
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c
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c
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c
h
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l 
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 c
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c
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p
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c
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 d
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 p
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c
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e
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c
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v
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b
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 b
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c
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c
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p
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c
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c
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 p
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p
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 m
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p
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c
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c
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p
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 b
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c
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p
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c
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p
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c
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n
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v
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c
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v
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u
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 p
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 c
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c
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c
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c
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 c
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SCHeOL TRUST LAND APPRAISAL 

WHEREAS, state land was granted to the state by the United 
States Government to hold in trust for the support of education 
and for attainment of other worthy objects helpful to the well­
being of the people of the State of Montana. This amount of land 
is approximately 5.37% of the total land area; and 

WHEREAS, because of excessive holdings of state-owned land 
in certain counties, the tax base of these counties is materially 
reduced. At least 18 counties have over 6% of their total land 
area held in trust by the state; and 

WHEREAS, for the maintenance of county government and 
operation of schools within these counties, the property holders 
of counties with large holdings of state land have to carry a 
greater tax burden than oth~r counties with less than the average 
portion of state-owned tax-free land. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that school trust lands 
should be appraised on an up-to-date basis and that said lands 
should be appraised on the same basis and same values as 
privately owned land; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the state should pay in-lieu­
of-taxes at 100% of the tax levy on all lands in each county that 
has over and above the 6% normally allowed for school trust land 
in each county. 

SPONSORED BY: Districts 4 and 5 
Daniels County 

APPROVED: ANNUAL CONVENTION 
JUNE 13, 1990 

PRIORITY: MEDIUM 

.. 
.' 
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LAND ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM 

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - Change 
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1991-93 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 
Capital Outlay 

1990 

28.12 

624,974 
152,037 

77,913 
1,332 

1991 

28.62 

777,560 
162,979 

19,100 
45,000 

1992 1993 Biennium 

28.50 28.50 -.12 

785,707 784,616 11. 96% 
149,012 148,266 -5.63% 
19,100 19,100 -60.62% 

1,332 1,332 -94.25% 

Total Program $856,256 $1,004,639 $955,151 $953,314 2.56% 

Fund Sources 

General Fund 621,851 709,155 705,526 703,866 5.89% 
State Revenue Fund 234,405 295,484 249,625 249,448 -5.82% 

Total Funds $856,256 $1, 004,639 $955,151 $953,314 2.56% 

Program Description 

The Land Administration program is 
responsible for leasing the surface and 
mineral resources for the benefit of 
Montana's public schools and other 
endowed institutions. This program 
oversees the appraisal and 
reclassification of all state lands to 
obtain the greatest revenue for the 
trust funds commensurate with the 
preservation of the resource. This 
program includes the Surface Management 
Bureau, the Minerals Management Bureau, 
and the Resource Development Bureau. 
Beginning in the 1993 biennium, the 
Resource Development program's duties 
and responsibilities will be in this 
program. 

Current Level Budget 

The program's current level increases 
2.6 percent over the previous biennium 
due to vacancy savings in fiscal 1990 
and the pay plan increase in fiscal 1991 
which continues in the 1993 biennium. 
Because a 0.12 FTE aggregate crop 
checker position has been vacant much of 
the 1991 biennium, it has been removed 
from the current level budget at a 
biennial savings of $3,605. Lower 
operating expenses in the 1993 biennium 
reflect the consultant and professional 
services requested by the agency, which 
are less than fiscal 1990 actual 
expenditures. The agency's equipment 

C-17 

request, which includes two replacement 
vehicles and two computers, is included 
in the current level budget. Higher 
equipment expenditures in fiscal 1990 
were due to the purchase of two trucks, 
computer equipment, and other equipment 
related to authorized program expansion. 

While the division was appropriated 
$45,000 per year during the 1991 
biennium for capital outlay, only $1,332 
was spent in fiscal 1990. The 
department, which had anticipated the 
completion of several large projects 
during the 1991 biennium, no longer 
plans to undertake the projects due to 
limited resource and development funds. 

The administration portion of this 
program is funded entirely with general 
fund, while the resource development 
portion is funded from the resource 
development account. By statute, the 
State Land Board can allocate up to 2.5 
percent of income generated by state 
trust fund lands to this account. The 
increase in general fund is due to the 
increased personal services costs, which 
are primarily funded with general fund. 

Executive Budget Modifications 

Trust Land Management 

The Executive Budget includes an 
additional $361,637 for the biennium, 
4.25 FTE for fiscal 1992, and 6.75 FTE 
for fiscal 1993, for this program funded 



LAND ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM 

from trust land administration revenue. 
Due to public demand for increased uses 
of state lands and the increased 
awareness of the importance of state 
school trust lands, the department says 
its needs for lease stipulations and 
follow-up field reviews, illegal land 
use investigations, and resource 
planning on grazing, agricultural, 
mineral, and special use lands have 
grown. In addition, the department has 
expanded its investigations of land 
exchanges, land sales, land use 
licenses, right-of-way easements, and 
other land-related issues on trust 
lands. The requested positions include 
3.0 FTE land use specialists, 2.0 FTE 
for seasonal land use technicians, and 
1. 75 FTE clerical personnel. The FTE 
difference in the two fiscal years is 
due to anticipated late hiring in fiscal 
1992. 
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Federal Farm Program Administration 

The Executive Budget includes $190,230 
for the biennium, 2.0 FTE for fiscal 
1992, and 3.0 FTE for fiscal 1993, to be 
funded from trust land administration 
revenue to facilitate involvement in­
federal farm programs with increased 
lessee participation in conservation 
reserve, price support, and production 
adjustment programs. The requested FTE 
include 3.0 FTE agricultural land use 
specialists to coordinate department 
federal farm program policy statewide 
and to work with the Agricultural 
Stabilization and Conservation Service 
and the Soil Conservation Service. The 
department anticipates greater revenues 
will be realized from lessees as a 
result of the additional review and 
coordination of these programs. The FTE 
difference in the two fiscal years is 
due to anticipated late hiring in fiscal 
1992. 
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